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2002 2001
year to 31st December £m £m change

Turnover * 57.0 56.2 +1%

Operating profit * 8.2 8.1 +2%

Diluted earnings per share * 19.7p 17.8p +11%

Dividend per share 5.3p 4.8p +10%

Cash balance 22.7 11.7 +94%

results at a glance

* In order to bring clarity to the performance of the continuing business of the group the charts above exclude the results 
of royalblue technologies which was divested on 16th July 2001. The full Consolidated Profit & Loss Account can be found 
on page 24. The diluted earnings per share for prior years has been restated to account for adoption of Financial Reporting
Standard 19 Deferred Tax.
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2002 was an extremely challenging year for both the financial and technology

sectors. Despite the market conditions, we have made progress with

revenues, operating profit and EPS increasing over last year.

overview

2 annual report and financial statements 2002



annual report and financial statements 2002   3

2002 was an extremely challenging

year for both the financial and

technology sectors. Despite the

market conditions, we have made

progress with revenues, operating

profit and EPS increasing over last

year. The shift in the profile of our

business noted in the first half

continued into the second half of

2002. As a result, we have experienced

a reduction in consultancy revenue of

just under 7% whilst combined

fidessa rental fees and fidessaNet

service fees have increased by 85% in

aggregate. As a result, recurring

revenues continue to represent an

increasing proportion of our business

at 39%, up from 26% last year.

The business has remained strongly

cash generative during the year with

cash balances nearly doubling to

£22.7 million. Of this increase, 

£4.2 million was attributable to the

sale of our holding in ICIS Technology

Limited and loan note repayment from

our divested help desk business,

Touchpaper Limited. The Group

remains debt free.

Despite the market conditions, we

have continued to receive orders 

for new software both from large

international players and also from

small specialist houses. In particular,

we have signed agreements, worth a

combined total of nearly $20 million

over five years, with Bear Stearns &

Co. Inc. and Royal Bank of Canada

for US domestic trading systems.

These deals represent a further

landmark in the development of 

our business in the critical North

American market and we continue to

see this market as a strong source of

potential growth.

Our fidessaNet service has continued

to attract interest with eight new 

deals signed, five of these in the US.

In addition, we have seen strong

demand for our fidessaNet

connectivity services with orders for

these connectivity services coming

both from fidessaNet customers and

existing enterprise customers.

Throughout the year we have

maintained our commitment to

product development and have

continued to dedicate a substantial

proportion of our staff to this activity.

As a result, we are now in the process

of launching a number of new and

exciting products, including the

fidessa workstation, and these will

enable us to target additional markets

in the future.

Looking ahead, we expect that the

current difficulties in the financial

markets will continue into 2003.

However, we do believe that we will

see an improvement once the capital

markets themselves begins to

improve. In the short term, despite the

conditions, we are still finding new

sales opportunities in the UK, Europe

and North America, particularly with

our fidessaNet service and US

product set. Although impossible to

predict, we see no reason to expect

any further fall in consultancy revenues

to be significantly different to that

experienced in 2002 and overall we

believe that this fall should be more

than offset by the growing recurring

revenues from software rentals and

the fidessaNet service. 

Overall, therefore, we expect that

some modest growth for the year is

possible for both revenue and profits

in 2003. However, we believe the split

between H1 and H2 is more likely to

revert to the Group’s previous pattern

of marginally higher revenues in the

second half of the year.

In summary, we feel that whilst the

challenging market conditions will

make forecasting extremely difficult in

the short term, the underlying strength

of our business, our continued

investment in new products and our

standing in the global markets gives

us a good position for progress in the

medium term. In addition, the financial

strength of the Group gives us a

strong position to benefit from

investment opportunities that arise

because of the sustained downturn

whether these take the form of

development of new products 

or acquisition activity.

We would like to extend our thanks 

to all of royalblue’s employees for 

all their efforts during 2002 and in

showing the dedication and

commitment required to make

progress in the current extremely

difficult markets.

Results
Revenue has increased by 1% to

£57.0 million (2001 £56.2 million) 

with 53% now coming from overseas 

(2001 47%). In 2002 we have seen

overview
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revenues increase by 130% from

fidessaNet services and by 73% 

from fidessa software rentals whilst

revenues from consultancy have

declined by 7%. The quality of Group

revenues continues to strengthen with

the recurring revenues from software

rental, fidessaNet services and

maintenance accounting for 39% of

the total, up from 26% in 2001 and

18% in 2000. In addition to these

recurring revenues, a substantial

proportion of the 58% of revenue 

from consultancy is repeat business

from our existing customers. 

Operating profit increased 2% to 

£8.2 million (2001 £8.1 million) with

the operating margin maintained at

14.4%. In July 2002 we announced

the sale of our minority holding in 

ICIS Technology Limited, which

generated a one-off gain of £3.7

million, and the first £0.5 million of 

loan note repayment from Touchpaper

Limited, the help desk business

divested in 2001. Both of these gains

are treated as exceptional items in 

the period. In addition, the interest

income was boosted by £0.2 million

from interest received on the

Touchpaper loan notes.

The diluted earnings per share

(excluding exceptional items)

increased by 11% to 19.7p 

(2001 17.8p). The growth in

earnings per share has benefited 

from the lower effective tax rate of

29.9% compared to 32.2% for 2001.

The tax rate has decreased in the 

year because of tax incentives in 

New York following the disaster of

September 11th and R&D tax 

credits in the UK. 

The cash balance increased in 

the year to £22.7 million from 

£11.7 million, an increase of 94%. 

The exceptional gains mentioned

above contributed £4.2 million of 

the increase with the remaining £6.8

million coming from ordinary trading

operations. The improvement was

achieved after spending £1.8 million

(2001 £3.3 million) on capital

expenditure, £1.5 million (2001 

£1.3 million) on dividends and 

£2.8 million (2001 £2.0 million) on

corporation tax. The directors are

recommending a final dividend of

3.55p per share so that the total

dividend per share for 2002 amounts

to 5.3p, an increase of 10%. Subject

to shareholder approval, the final

dividend will be paid on 12th May

2003 to shareholders on the register

on 11th April 2003. 

Share Bonus Scheme
Historically, the Company has

rewarded the contribution that the

senior staff and directors have made

by paying cash bonuses. As a result,

in the main, these individuals have not

been granted share options since the

flotation of the Company in June

1997. The Remuneration Committee

believes that, in addition to paying

cash bonuses, these individuals

should be incentivised and, importantly,

retained by more closely aligning their

interests with those of shareholders. 

In order to achieve this, shareholder

approval will be sought at the

forthcoming Annual General Meeting

for the royalblue group plc Share

Bonus Plan which provides that

participants be offered the opportunity

to acquire, using their own funds,

shares in the Company up to a certain

value. Provided the participants hold

the shares for three years they will be

matched with an equivalent number 

of free shares in the Company in the

form of a Share Bonus. Rather than

issuing new shares, these shares 

will have been purchased by the

Company from the market prior to

issue. The principal features of the

Plan will be circulated to shareholders

with the Notice of the 2003 Annual

General Meeting.

Use of Cash
As our cash levels grow, we

continually review the most effective

ways to utilise the available cash

balances. Whilst present market

conditions persist, we are clear that

maintaining a strong cash balance is

an extremely valuable asset and gives

us the flexibility to take advantage 

of opportunities that may arise as 

a result of the sustained downturn.

We anticipate that such opportunities

may take the form of acquisitions or

the opportunity to enter a new market

by developing new software. In the

latter case, this is also likely to involve

recruiting teams with experience in the

target market and these teams may

themselves be more readily available

because of the downturn. In many

situations both the acquisition route

and the opportunity to develop

ourselves might be available. In 

these cases a decision in favour 

overview
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of developing the new business

ourselves could be less expensive 

for the Group, but may result in a

greater short term impact on profits

compared to spreading any goodwill

on acquisition over a longer period.

This is the case with our recent entry

into the data workstation market. We

consider this to be a strategic market

that will assist in the development of

our fidessaNet business. It will also

assist in the development of the

connectivity network and will make

fidessa services still more widely

available to the financial community.

We investigated the possibility of

acquisitions in this area but considered

that the prices being asked were too

high. For this reason we commenced

development of our own fidessa

workstation software during 2002 

and have put in place a team of four

dedicated staff with comprehensive

experience of this market to handle

the sales and business development

of this particular opportunity. As 

we can absorb the majority of the

required software development into

our existing product schedules and

the operation of the service within 

our fidessaNet data centres, we

anticipate that the direct cost of

funding this opportunity will be

approximately £1.3 million in 2003.

This funding will be expensed 

through the profit and loss account 

as incurred.

Although we have no immediate plans

to make use of it, we also intend to

seek shareholder approval at the

forthcoming Annual General Meeting

to purchase up to 15% of the

company’s equity for cancellation. 

The Board believes it is prudent to

have this facility in place.

Outlook
Looking ahead we anticipate a 

mixed outlook with difficult market

conditions in the short term and good

growth prospects in the long term.

Paradoxically, the difficult market

conditions are themselves creating

new market opportunities. 

In the short term we expect that the

current difficulties in the financial

markets will continue into 2003.

Despite the current conditions, we 

are still finding new sales opportunities

in the UK, Europe and North America,

particularly with our fidessaNet

service and US product set. Although

impossible to predict, we see no

reason to expect any further 

falls in consultancy revenues 

to be significantly different to that

experienced in 2002 and overall we

believe that this fall should be more

than offset by the growing recurring

revenues from software rentals and

the fidessaNet service. However, 

we do believe that we will see an

improvement once the conditions 

in the capital markets begin to

improve. Although the timing of 

such an improvement is impossible 

to predict, we believe the improvement

will benefit the strong niche suppliers

such as royalblue the most.

Overall, therefore, we expect that

some modest growth for the year is

possible for both revenue and profits

in 2003. However, we believe the split

between H1 and H2 is more likely to

revert to the Group’s previous pattern

of marginally higher revenues in the

second half of the year.

Throughout the year we have

maintained our commitment to

product development and have

continued to dedicate a substantial

proportion of our staff to this activity

and are developing more new and

exciting products than ever before.

These include products such as the

fidessa workstation, fidessaExpress,

basket trading and North American

Data Access. The opportunity to

develop some of these products

stems in part from the current difficult

conditions. These opportunities are

presented to us, either because

existing vendors are withdrawing from

the market or because customers are

looking to reduce their costs and

either want to replace specialist

products or wish to outsource more 

of their applications.

In summary, we feel that whilst the

challenging market conditions make

forecasting extremely difficult in the

short term, the underlying strength 

of our business, our continued

investment in new products and our

standing in the global markets gives

us a good position for progress in the

medium term. In addition, the financial

strength of the Group gives us a

strong position to benefit from

investment opportunities that arise

because of the sustained downturn

whether these take the form of

development of new products 

or acquisition activity.

overview



We are seeing steady demand for our fidessaNet service where the full

service model can provide short term cost benefits and we have signed 

eight new orders in the period.

operations review

As widely experienced by all

companies trading in the financial

markets, conditions have remained

challenging throughout 2002 as our

customers have experienced some 

of the toughest trading conditions

they have seen. However, despite

these conditions we have continued 

to make new sales and increase our

software rental and fidessaNet

revenues, and this strong growth 

has compensated for the inevitable

pressure on consultancy revenues.

In the markets themselves, we have

seen some evidence that the number

of orders processed by individual

customers has dropped, although 

the total order volume processed

within fidessaNet increased sharply

(nearly three times last year’s level)

due to new systems coming on line.

The trend we have seen in the past 

of more executions associated with

each individual order has continued

and our clients are generally seeing

more executions despite lower order

levels. This trend does act as a driver

for all fidessa products as the need 

to handle increased volumes of

executions at the same time as

reducing costs inevitably pushes 

firms towards automation. Across all

regions we are still seeing increased

demand for our connectivity software

providing links to exchanges, ECNs

and the buy-side institutions and we

believe that this demand will continue

as firms look to reduce the cost of

handling order flow. 

We are also seeing steady demand for

our fidessaNet service where the full

service model can provide short term

cost benefits and we have signed

eight new orders in the period, with 

a total expected value of £5.7 million

over two years. In addition, we have

received orders for fidessaNet

connectivity services where both

fidessaNet and enterprise customers

connect to exchanges and buy-side

firms and other parties through

royalblue’s network and data centres.

6 annual report and financial statements 2002
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Including connections sold as part of

full fidessaNet implementations, the

total number of connections ordered

through fidessaNet in 2002 was in

excess of 100. As a result of recent

orders, the UK fidessaNet operation

achieved break-even six months

earlier than anticipated, whilst the US

fidessaNet operation is still on plan to

achieve break-even by the end of 2003.

Within the enterprise business, we

have seen continued activity as we 

roll out more software. This has been

particularly focused on supporting the

many exchange upgrades, market

changes, more connectivity services

and routing of order flow across

national boundaries. We have also

signed three significant rental deals.

One, with the Royal Bank of Canada,

is for a US domestic trading system

and includes connectivity to the

Canadian market. This deal is

expected to be worth around $11

million over five years. The second is

a renewal for ABN Amro covering their

global operation and including a new

implementation of fidessaNet for their

US domestic trading operation. This

second deal is expected to be worth

£8.2 million over two to three years.

The third is a deal to supply Bear

Stearns & Co. Inc. with the fidessa

trading platform for their US domestic

business. The system will provide

support for Bear Stearns’ OTC

domestic trading operation and is 

the first sale of royalblue’s new

fidessa V5 products in the US market.

The deal, which is on an enterprise

rental basis, is expected to be worth

around $8 million over five years. Our

ability to sign these deals, worth a

combined total of over £20 million,

despite the current market conditions,

provides further proof of the value

fidessa products can bring to the

largest enterprise businesses.

Europe
In Europe we have signed three

further deals for our fidessaNet

trading platform. This brings the total

number of customers connecting to

the fidessaNet service in the UK to

16. As our first rental and fidessaNet

contracts have come up for renewal,

we are pleased that all contracts have

been renewed. This has resulted in 

the signing of a major renewal with

ABN Amro and the signing of two

fidessaNet renewals. Whilst we

believe it is likely that a small number

of our customers may decide to pull

out of equity trading altogether, it 

has been pleasing that to date all

fidessaNet customers and enterprise

rental customers have renewed on

terms substantially similar to their

original agreements. We have also

signed our first licence conversion

deal with Dresdner Kleinwort

Wasserstein (DrKW). This deal

transfers DrKW’s software from its

original one-off licensed basis to the

new rental model and gives DrKW

access to the latest versions of the

fidessa software. We are continuing

to discuss with other customers, who

signed one-off licence deals prior to

2000, the benefits of switching across

to the new rental model.

Support for exchange upgrades

continued to be a significant activity

during 2002, particularly during the

first half, with upgrades required for

Xetra, Virt-x, Euronext (for Paris,

Amsterdam and Brussels), Stockholm,

Helsinki, Copenhagen, Oslo, Milan

and the London Stock Exchange. In

total over 60 customer gateway

upgrades were performed. After a

slight pause in the second half of

2002, activity has resumed with a

number of exchanges planning

upgrades to their systems. These

include the introduction of the central

counterparty for Xetra, a new release

for the London Stock Exchange, the

launch of NASDAQ Deutschland and

upgrades for Copenhagen, Helsinki,

Milan, Oslo, SWX, Stockholm and 

Virt-x exchanges. An increasing

number of customers are now taking

connectivity through fidessaNet

rather than running the gateways

themselves on their own site. This

generates cost savings for our

customers by removing the significant

operational management, testing and

conformance requirements that they

would otherwise incur with each

connection that they have. As a result

we have expanded our capability and

now offer 14 exchange gateways and



10 buy-side interfaces within the

European fidessaNet service.

As mentioned at the time of the

interims, we do not believe that we 

will see customers placing orders for

complete global systems whilst the

current market conditions persist.

However, we have worked with 

three customers based in Europe to

implement multiple centre solutions to

support position keeping, order routing

or trading functions across two or more

national boundaries. We anticipate that

we will continue to see global systems

implemented in stages in this way.

North America
In the US, our business has continued

to develop, despite the market

conditions, with revenues up by 17%

and a good pipeline still in place. As

highlighted earlier, during the year we

have signed two major orders for US

domestic trading systems for enterprise

customers, one with Royal Bank 

of Canada and the other with Bear

Stearns & Co. Inc. In addition, we

have signed a further five orders for

fidessaNet to provide US domestic

support. These orders firmly 

establish fidessa as the second 

most widely used order management

system in the US domestic market, 

an important milestone from which 

to build further growth. 

Activity during 2002 was focused

around structural change in the

NASDAQ market, new products and

also the common theme of electronic

connectivity that we are seeing across

all markets. SuperMontage, the new

combined order and quote driven

market implemented by NASDAQ

went live during a phased rollout from

July to December. This represented 

a major structural change to trading

on the NASDAQ market and required

substantial new software to support

the new business activities. Support

for this new way of trading was

implemented within royalblue’s

fidessa NMS product and went live

smoothly and on schedule. As a 

direct result of the success of this

implementation, we have seen a

marked increase in interest for our 

US product set and expect that this

will continue into 2003. 

In parallel with the introduction of

SuperMontage, we also identified 

a related opportunity to package

SuperMontage functionality together

with a price point consolidated order

book which enables traders to find the

best price and depth across multiple

markets and liquidity points. This has

become increasingly important as

order flow has fragmented across the

order books provided by the major

ECNs such as Island, Instinet and

Archipelago. This has been launched

as a new product, fidessaMontage,

which not only provides the trader with

an integrated view but also enables

him to hit the market and take the best

price regardless of which market he is

on. This product has now gone live 

at a number of our customers’ sites

and we have also developed a

repackaged version of the product 

as a standalone workstation. The

standalone version diversifies our

product offering and also gives us 

a lower cost delivery model.

We have completed a number of

deliveries of the US version of our

CTAC middle office product. This

operations review
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product is used for confirming trades

and allocating executions against

client orders and is an invaluable 

tool in speeding up the settlement

process by catching and eliminating

mis-matched trades and preventing

incorrect customer allocations. This

product also offers the opportunity for

substantial cost savings by improving

the processing efficiency of the middle

office and has been instrumental 

in supporting high trading volumes

across a number of our customers. 

Connectivity both to liquidity points,

such as exchanges and ECNs, and 

to buy-side customers is becoming

increasingly important throughout all

our markets. During 2002 we developed

further links to connect the major buy-

side firms to broker-dealers and now

have connectivity to six of the major

buy-side networks as well as direct

connection to three major firms. This

means we can now receive order flow

from in excess of 300 buy-side firms.

Asia
Throughout Asia, the markets have

remained difficult.

In Japan, the stock market has

remained sluggish and some foreign

banks discontinued Japanese trading

operations. However, the Japanese

government’s introduction of a new

program to stabilise the banking

system will require, from 1st April

2003, major Japanese banks to 

meet a new capital adequacy

standard while at the same time

divesting themselves of accumulated

cross-holdings of shares in affiliated

firms. This has led to extraordinarily

high institutional order volumes,

traded under heavy selling pressure.

The speed and capacity of fidessa

has been critical in enabling our

clients in Japan to execute their

business plans while managing 

the market impact of their own

trading. The extension of fidessa's

performance in V5 is already 

being incorporated by some of our

customers in their future plans. We

have enhanced our Japanese Market

Interface System (JMIS) to support

direct connections to all the key

Japanese markets: Tokyo, Osaka,

Jasdaq and TostNet. These direct

interfaces allow us to offer a faster

and more cost-effective solution to

our customer base than connecting 

to the exchanges via third party

gateways, which is the only current

solution. For these direct interfaces 

to be widely adopted they must also

support Convertible Bonds and

Futures and Options products which

can be traded on the Japanese

markets and this development work 

is well advanced. 

In the rest of Asia, a number of clients

are now live on the Korean market via

AMMA (Asian Multi Market Access)

and during the year an interface to 

the Korean Futures and Options

market also went live. Support for 

the Singapore exchange was added 

to AMMA this year and is now live

which means that we can provide

connectivity for trading on all the

major exchanges within the region. 

As in Europe, there has been significant

activity throughout Asia providing

support for cross border order flows.

We have now rolled out fidessa

software across a number of our

customers’ Asian offices and as 

a result have trading workstations

Throughout the year we have maintained our commitment to

product development and have continued to dedicate a

substantial proportion of our staff to this activity.



installed in the majority of the region’s

financial centres including Hong Kong,

Japan, Singapore, Taiwan, Korea,

India, Malaysia, Thailand, Philippines,

Australia and New Zealand. 

Product Development
Throughout the year we have

maintained our commitment to

product development and have

continued to dedicate a substantial

proportion of our staff to this activity.

In addition to the numerous new

developments and extensions to the

product set, we have also commenced

the rollout of the new V5 product set.

The fidessa V5 product set is based

on the next generation database

technology which provides a number

of important enhancements including,

high speed indexing and a 64 bit

architecture delivering substantial

performance improvements on all

systems and much better scalability

for very large systems. Maximum

order and execution throughput is

increased by more than 10 times on

the new platform. The data footprint

has also been substantially reduced

which, combined with performance

improvements, means that smaller

hardware can be used to run the

same applications. This provides

benefits to enterprise customers

reducing the cost of operating fidessa

and also reduces royalblue’s cost of

operating the fidessaNet service. 

The new V5 product consists of a 

new version of the core trading

platform and new versions of each 

of the trading applications. The V5

product set is being delivered as 

a gradual rollout and compatibility 

is being maintained between V5

products and the current product set.

The first phase of this, OMAR V5, 

our core order management product,

rolled out on schedule during summer

2002. This upgrade not only took

advantage of the new performance

features of V5 but also provided

comprehensive re-engineering of the

order management model to provide

support for truly global order flows

and for order grouping at both a 

sales and trading level. These 

features enable users to manage 

their work much more efficiently by

working whole groups of orders in

single actions.

The V5 programme continues this year

with a 5.1 release of OMAR which will

coincide with the first release of the

TMAR (Trade Management & Routing)

and PMAC (Position Management and

Consolidation) products on the new

architecture. This release is targeted

to address the requirements of the 

US markets and will mean that we 

are able to deliver solutions to the 

US market with a core platform 

based on the new technology. 

We are also leveraging the

performance and scalability provided

by OMAR V5 to implement full support

for basket trading. This is an exciting

new business area which has grown

as a result of increased volatility in 

the markets and a drive for firms to

manage their cost base by

consolidating their cash and 

program trading businesses on a

single platform. Traditionally, because

of the performance level required 

to undertake basket trading (peak

performance of around 1,000 orders

per second is required), it has been

done by specialist applications which

do not participate in a firm’s order

flow. Using the new V5 architecture

we are able to meet the demanding

performance requirements from inside

the global order management system

providing a much more integrated

solution. The first release of this 

new product will address the core

requirements of both sales users

(basket creation and entry) and traders

(wave creation and management) 

to manipulate baskets. 

In the US we are developing software

to provide access to comprehensive

market data from all the different

points of liquidity across the US. 

This product called DANA (Data

Access North America), will integrate

price data feeds from a variety of

sources including NASDAQ, NYSE,

AMEX, and the ADF (Alternate Display

Facility). We are also continuing the

development of our Canadian market

access product (CAMA). This is based

on the same technology used within

our European market access product

and will provide direct access to all

the key Canadian markets. CAMA 

is scheduled for delivery in Q2 2003. 

fidessaExpress is a new product

which is being developed based 

on fidessa real-time technology 

and the FIX protocol to provide 

operations review
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simple connectivity between a range

of different services which may be

hosted at an enterprise level or within

fidessaNet. The first release of

fidessaExpress is planned for early

Q2 2003 and will simplify buy-side

connectivity into fidessaNet

enabling the routing of order flow,

indications of interest (IOIs) and 

trade advertisements between 

any connected buy-side and 

broking firms using fidessaNet.

Additional services are already 

planned to leverage the

fidessaExpress architecture.

European market connectivity through

EMMA has continued to develop

rapidly over the year. Overall EMMA

now connects directly to 16 markets:

London, Paris, Brussels, Amsterdam,

Frankfurt, Vienna, Ireland, Copenhagen,

Oslo, Stockholm, Helsinki, Milan,

NASDAQ Europe (Deutschland),

Zurich and Virt-x. Johannesburg 

is also supported via EMMA. The

NASDAQ Europe interface was also

introduced this year and required

significant product change, being 

the first European market to provide 

a hybrid market supporting a

combination of quote and order 

book trading models.

fidessaNet
Our fidessaNet operation has

continued to make progress with

service revenue increased in excess 

of 100% over last year. We have

continued to experience demand for

the fidessaNet service and have

signed eight additional orders for the

full service offering. Connectivity

services within fidessaNet have

generated strong interest and

including connections sold as part 

of full fidessaNet implementations,

the total number of connections

ordered through fidessaNet in 2002

was in excess of 100.

Implementation was completed for 

6 new full service fidessaNet clients

and, with the systems currently being

implemented, the total number of

fidessaNet trading workstations now

stands at 570. The average volume

processed per month by fidessaNet

during the 2002 was 73,000 orders

with 230,000 executions. This

represents an increase of almost 

three times the level of orders

recorded through the service in 2001

and four times the level of executions.

Connectivity was added to the

Helsinki Stock Exchange, the Chicago

Stock Exchange, the Boston Stock

Exchange and the Bloomberg ECN. 

A number of electronic buy-side

interfaces have been made available

including connectivity to the major

buy-side networks with links to the

Indications of Interest (IOI) services

also available.

As its clients tend to be smaller firms,

fidessaNet is most at risk from a

client deciding to leave the equity

markets. However, the pipeline for

fidessaNet continues to be strong 

in both the UK and the US and we

anticipate further progress in 2003.

fidessa Workstation
The workstation is a major new

development which will provide users

with a very cost-effective service for

real-time prices, historic prices, VWAP,

News, company fundamentals, FTSE

and world indices as well as trading

functionality, access to RSPs (Retail

Service Providers) and connectivity 

to order flow. The fidessa workstation

will address an important segment 

of the market where the principal

requirement is for market data with

access to transactional capability

required less often. The potential

customers for this product will be

additional users within existing

fidessa and fidessaNet sites who do

not require access to the full fidessa

system, users within the retail broking

community and also customers 

on the buy-side. The fidessa

workstation will be integrated within

the fidessaExpress family and 

will include support for sending 

and receiving FIX based order flow 

via fidessaNet.

The product has been designed and

built very rapidly by reusing existing

fidessa technology on the client and

server and our existing market data

feeds. Because the workstation is

based on existing fidessa technology,

this means that we are able to expand

our transaction-based services to

workstation users in an integrated

fashion. This will enable workstation

users to quickly gain access to a huge

range of new services not previously

offered on workstation type products.
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The quality of Group revenues continues to strengthen with the recurring

revenues from software rental, fidessaNet services and maintenance

accounting for 39% of the total.

finance review

Revenue
Revenue has increased by 1% to

£57.0 million (2001 £56.2 million) 

with 53% now coming from overseas 

(2001 47%). In 2002 we have seen

revenues increase by 130% from

fidessaNet services and by 73% 

from fidessa software rentals whilst

revenues from consultancy have

declined by 7%. The quality of Group

revenues continues to strengthen with

the recurring revenues from software

rental, fidessaNet services and

maintenance accounting for 39% 

of the total, up from 26% in 2001 

and 18% in 2000. In addition to these

recurring revenues, a substantial

proportion of the 58% of revenue 

from consultancy is repeat business

from our existing customers. 

Earnings
Operating profit increased 2% to 

£8.2 million (2001 £8.1 million) with

the operating margin maintained at

14.4%. The interest income almost

doubled in the year being boosted 

by the higher cash balances and 

£0.2 million of interest received on the

Touchpaper loan notes. This resulted

in the pre-tax profit, pre-exceptional

items, increasing by 6% to £8.9

million (2001 £8.4 million).

On 4th July 2002 the Group disposed

of its trade investment in ICIS

Technology Limited. ICIS was formed

in 1989 as an operating division of

royalblue. Following a strategic review

of its operations in 1992, royalblue

divested the business by means 

of a buy-out, backed by the ICIS

management team, and retained a

minority shareholding. Since that 

date royalblue had no operational

involvement in the business and

treated its holding as a trade

investment at cost. The disposal

generated a one-off exceptional gain

of £3.7 million. In addition, in July 2002

we received the first £0.5 million of

loan note repayment from Touchpaper

Limited, the help desk business

divested in 2001. As the whole of the
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loan note to which this repayment

related had been written off at the 

time of the divestment the receipt 

is an exceptional gain in the period.

We continue to put a high priority on

the further development of the fidessa

suite of software products. In pursuit

of this over 18% of our staff are

dedicated to product development. All

expenditure on product development

is fully expensed through the profit

and loss account as incurred.

Taxation
The effective tax rate for the pre-

exceptional profit has decreased in

the year to 29.9% compared to 32.2%

for 2001. This has benefited from the

tax incentives in New York following

the disaster of September 11th and

the R&D tax credits in the UK.

Earnings per share
The diluted earnings per share for the

continuing business, pre-exceptional

gain, increased by 11% to 19.7p

(2001 17.8p). The directors believe

that the continuing business, pre-

exceptional gain, earnings per share

calculation gives a more meaningful

measurement of the performance 

of the underlying business.

Dividends
The directors are recommending a

final dividend of 3.55p per share so

that the total dividend per share for

2002 amounts to 5.3p, an increase 

of 10%. Subject to shareholder

approval, the final dividend will be

paid on 12th May 2003 to shareholders

on the register on 11th April 2003. 

Trade Debtors
Trade debtors at 31st December 2002

were £10.3 million. This compares to

£11.8 million at 31st December 2001

and reflects a material improvement 

in our receivables with trade debtors

decreasing 13% whilst revenues

increased 1%.

Accrued Income and Deferred
Income
The accrued income balance was £0.3

million at the end of 2001 and 2002.

The deferred income balance was

£5.2 million at the year end compared

to £4.3 million at the end of 2001.

Overall, taking the net of deferred 

and accrued income balances, this 

is a stronger position entering the new

year than we had at the start of 2002.

New Accounting Standards
In December 2000 the Accounting

Standards Board published Financial

Reporting Standard 19 Deferred Tax.

Compliance with the new standard 

is mandatory for accounting periods

ending on or after 23rd January 2002

and the standard has been adopted 

in the preparation of these financial

statements. Comparative figures have

been restated. The restated figures

and prior year adjustment solely relate

to the adoption of this standard.

Cash and Treasury Policy
The cash balance increased in the

year to £22.7 million from £11.7

million, an increase of 94%. The

exceptional gains mentioned above

contributed £4.2 million of the increase

with the remaining £6.8 million coming

from ordinary trading operations. The

improvement was achieved after

spending £1.8 million (2001 £3.3

million) on capital expenditure, 

£1.5 million (2001 £1.3 million) on

dividends and £2.8 million (2001 £2.0

million) on corporation tax. The cash

balance was predominantly in sterling

with other currency holdings being 

US dollars, Euros, Japanese Yen and

Hong Kong Dollars. It is the Group’s

policy to minimise its holdings of

foreign currency and to, wherever

possible, match cash in-flows and

out-flows in a foreign currency. The

Group has not entered into hedging

contracts for either cash or net

investment positions denominated 

in foreign currencies. The Group has

no undrawn borrowing facilities.



Compliance with the
Combined Code
royalblue is committed to high

standards of corporate governance.

During the period under review 

the Board has complied with The

Principles of Good Governance set

out by the Financial Services Authority

in Section 1 of the Combined Code

with the exception that the Audit

Committee comprises two independent

non-executive directors whilst the

Combined Code requires there to be

three. The directors believe that two

are adequate at this stage of the

company’s development.

The Board
The company is controlled through the

Board which at 31st December 2002

comprises the chairman, two

executive directors and three non-

executive directors, two of which 

are independent. The Board meets

formally on a regular basis to review

trading performance and forecasts, 

to review strategy and policy and

report to shareholders. The Board 

is responsible for the Group’s system

of corporate governance. The Board

delegates operational control to the

executive directors. A procedure

exists to allow the directors to seek

independent legal advice in respect 

of their duties at the Company’s

expense where the circumstances 

are appropriate. All directors have

access to the Company Secretary for

his advice and services. The following

committees deal with specific aspects

of the Group’s affairs:

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee, which is 

chaired by CM Amies, comprises the

independent non-executive directors,

CM Amies and LH Liebman. It meets

at least twice each year with the

external auditors and the executive

directors are invited to attend. The

committee reviews the interim and

annual report from the external

auditors and reviews the programme

and scope of internal auditing activity.

Nominations Committee

The Board considers that due to 

its small size the formation of a

separate committee for nominations 

is unnecessary. The appointment of

directors is a formal process involving

all members of the Board.

Dialogue with Shareholders
The Company values the views of 

its shareholders and recognises their

interests in the Company’s strategy

and performance. It holds briefing

meetings with analysts and

institutional shareholders, primarily

following the announcement of interim

and preliminary results but also at

other times during the year as may be

suitable. Communication with private

investors is through the Annual

Report, the Interim Report and the

Annual General Meeting. Financial 

and other information is made

available on the company’s web site,

www.royalblue.com, which 

is regularly updated.

Going Concern
Having reviewed the future plans 

and projections for the business, the

directors believe that the Company

and its subsidiary undertakings have

adequate resources to continue in

operational existence for the

foreseeable future. For this reason,

they continue to adopt the going

concern basis in preparing the

financial statements.

Internal Control
The Board is ultimately responsible for

the Group’s system of internal control

and for reviewing its effectiveness.

However, such a system is designed

to manage rather than eliminate the

risk of failure to achieve business

objectives, and can provide only

reasonable and not absolute

assurance against material

misstatement or loss.

The Combined Code requires that

directors review the effectiveness 

of the Group’s system of internal

controls, including those of an

operational and compliance nature, 

as well as internal financial controls. 

The Board is of the view that there 

is an ongoing process for identifying,

evaluating and managing the Group’s

significant risks and that this has been

corporate governance

14 annual report and financial statements 2002



corporate governance

annual report and financial statements 2002   15

in place for the period under review

and up to the date of approval of 

the Annual Report. The Board’s

agenda includes a regular item for

consideration of risk and control, 

and any actions that may be

considered necessary, and it 

receives reports thereon from the

executive directors. There is a formal

schedule of matters reserved for the

decision of the Board that covers key

areas of the Group’s affairs.

Management is responsible for the

identification and evaluation of

significant risks applicable to their

areas of business together with the

design and operation of suitable

internal controls. These risks are

assessed on a continual basis and

may be associated with a variety of

internal or external sources including

competition, control breakdowns,

disruption in information systems,

natural catastrophe and regulatory

requirements. A process of control

assessment and reporting is established

and defined in the Group’s Quality

Management System. This system is

independently audited to ISO quality

standard 9001:2000 (TickIT) on a

regular basis. There are clearly

documented internal procedures 

in place and these include authority

limits. The treasury function operates

within guidelines established by 

the Board. 

A comprehensive budgetary process

is completed once a year and is

reviewed and approved by the Board.

An updated forecast is regularly

prepared throughout the year. The

operating results are reported monthly

to the Board and compared to the

budget and latest forecast as

appropriate. The Company reports 

to its shareholders twice a year. 

An internal audit function is in

operation. The Board focuses the

activity of the internal audit function

on those areas where they consider

there to be the greatest risk.

Directors’ Responsibilities
UK company law requires the

directors to prepare financial

statements for each financial year

which give a true and fair view of 

the state of affairs of the Company

and Group and of the profit or loss 

for that period. In preparing those

financial statements, the directors 

are required to:

� select suitable accounting policies

and then apply them consistently;

� make judgements and estimates

that are reasonable and prudent;

� state whether applicable

accounting standards have been

followed, subject to any material

departures disclosed and

explained in the financial

statements; and

� prepare the financial statements on

the going concern basis unless it is

inappropriate to presume that the

Group will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for

keeping proper accounting records

which disclose with reasonable

accuracy at any time the financial

position of the company and to 

enable them to ensure that the

financial statements comply with 

the Companies Act 1985. They have

general responsibility for taking such

steps as are reasonably open to them

to safeguard the assets of the Group

and to prevent and detect fraud and

other irregularities.



The directors present their report and the audited financial statements for the Company for the year ended 31st December 2002. These will

be laid before the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting to be held on 3rd April 2003.

1. Directors

The directors who served in the year were:

John R Hamer (43), Chairman

John Hamer joined the group in January 1983 and has been involved in all aspects of developing the business: software; financial; sales

and marketing; and management. He has a BSc. Hons in Computer Science from Leeds University. He was Chief Executive of the Group

between 1992 and July 2001, at which time he became Chairman. 

Chris J F Aspinwall (39), Chief Executive 

Chris Aspinwall joined the group in August 1986 as a software engineer and was appointed to the Board in 1992. He has grown royalblue

financial to its current world leading position and in July 2001 he became Group Chief Executive. He has a BSc. Hons in Computer Science

from York University. Chris Aspinwall retires by rotation at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting and offers himself for re-election.

Andy Malpass (41), Finance Director

Andy Malpass joined the group in 1995 as Finance Director and has over 18 years experience in the software industry, with both private 

and public companies. He has a BA Hons in Accounting and Finance from Lancaster University and is a fellow of the Chartered Institute 

of Management Accountants.

Colin M Amies (62), Independent Senior Non-Executive Director

Colin Amies joined the group as a non-executive director in September 1995 and was appointed Chairman in May 1996. In July 2001 he

relinquished the role of chairman and became the Senior Non-Executive Director. He has held various board appointments and is currently

the chairman of DCS Group plc, a quoted software products and services company. He has extensive experience in venture capital

focusing on the high-technology sector and also has experience of banking, electronics and telecommunications. 

Alan D Neilson (45), Non-Executive Director

Alan Neilson joined the group in January 1992. He was the Chief Executive of royalblue technologies until September 2000 when he

became a Non-Executive Director. He has over 20 years of sales, marketing and general management experience in the software industry. 

Leon H Liebman (62), Independent Non-Executive Director

Leon Liebman was appointed to the Board in July 1992. He has founded and developed a number of businesses in the IT sector and holds

a variety of other board appointments. He is a member of the Board of Advisors of Enercap, a US based energy information company. Leon

Liebman retires by rotation at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting and offers himself for re-election.

report of the directors

16 annual report and financial statements 2002



report of the directors

annual report and financial statements 2002   17

2. Review of business

The principal activity of the Group is the development and marketing of computer software and provision of associated services for front

office trading solutions in the US, European and Asian equity markets. Further details of the Group’s primary markets are stated in the

Operations Review commencing on page 6.

3. Results and dividends

The financial results are shown in the consolidated profit and loss account on page 24. A fuller explanation of the results is provided in 

the Financial Review commencing on page 12. The directors propose a final dividend of 3.55p per ordinary share which together with the

interim dividend of 1.75p per ordinary share paid on 30th September 2002 makes a total dividend of 5.3p per ordinary share for the year.

The final dividend, if approved by shareholders, will be paid on 12th May 2003 to shareholders on the register at the close of business on

11th April 2003.

4. Principal shareholders

The following have notified the company as being interested in 3% or more of the Company’s issued ordinary share capital as at 

7th February 2003.

Percentage of issued

Ordinary 10p shares share capital

Deutsche Bank AG 3,605,208 11.5%

3i Group Plc 2,409,155 7.7%

Aviva plc 1,807,509 5.8%

Standard Life Investments 1,522,155 4.8%

CJ Sharples 1,300,352 4.1%

royalblue group plc Employee Benefit Trust 1,223,792 3.9%

DA Taylor 1,136,549 3.6%

CJF Aspinwall 1,016,189 3.2%

Universities Superannuation Scheme Limited 1,000,246 3.2%

5. Employee Benefit Trust

The royalblue group plc Employee Benefit Trust 1997 is a discretionary trust established for the benefit of royalblue staff. It has an

independent, professional trustee, RBC Trustees (Guernsey) Limited, and is currently financed by advances from the Group. All rights to

dividends have been waived. The costs of administering the Employee Benefit Trust are charged to the profit and loss account as incurred.

The trust purchases the Company’s shares in the market for use in connection with the Company’s Performance Related Share Plan. The

Remuneration Committee determines the grant of share options to employees.
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6. Research and development

The Group has continued its commitment to research and development and places a high priority on maintaining and improving the

functionality, quality and competitive position of its business software products. During the year 18% of staff were dedicated to product

development at an expense of £6,048,000 (2001 £6,113,000). This is measured on a direct cost only basis with no overheads allocated. 

No research and development costs are capitalised, all being expensed in the Profit and Loss Account in the year incurred.

7. Employment policies

The Group’s employment policies, including the commitment to equal opportunity, are designed to attract, retain and motivate the very best

staff regardless of colour, nationality, sex, marital status, religion or disability. Applications for employment by disabled persons are always

fully considered, bearing in mind the aptitudes of the applicant concerned. Wherever possible the employment of employees who become

disabled will be continued and appropriate training and career development will be offered.

The health and safety of the Group’s employees is of primary importance. Therefore, the Group is committed to creating and maintaining 

a safe and healthy working environment by managing its activities so as to avoid unnecessary or unacceptable risks.

Good and effective employee communications are important and the Group promotes the understanding and involvement of all its

employees in the Group’s business aims and performance.

8. Environmental policy

Being an office based business the Group recognises that its operations are themselves of minimal environmental impact. As such, 

the company car fleet is minimal. The Group’s environmental policy is to meet statutory requirements placed upon it, to apply good

environmental practice and to re-cycle paper and other such waste product as is economically viable. Any items that cannot be recycled

will be disposed of in an environmentally friendly way. The Group seeks to apply good environmental practice both on the business

operations and in the development of its systems and products for its customers, recognising however that the Group becomes

contractually obliged to conform with their requirements.

9. Charitable donations

The total amount of charitable donations made during 2002 was £6,000 (2001 £16,000). There were no political donations.

10. Payments to creditors

It is the Company’s and the Group’s policy to agree terms and conditions for its business transactions with its suppliers. The Group 

seeks to abide by the payment terms agreed with suppliers whenever it is satisfied that the supplier has provided the goods and services 

in accordance with the agreed terms and conditions. As at 31st December 2002 the number of days of annual purchases represented by

the year end creditors for the Company amounted to 12 days and for the Group amounted to 44 days.

11. Auditors

KPMG Audit Plc have expressed their willingness to continue in office. Accordingly, a resolution to reappoint KPMG Audit Plc as auditors,

and authorising the directors to fix the remuneration of the auditors, will be put to the members at the Annual General Meeting.

By order of the Board

A Malpass

Secretary

7th February 2003

report of the directors
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This report has been prepared in accordance with the Directors’ Remuneration Report Regulations 2002 which introduced new statutory

requirements for the disclosure of directors’ remuneration in respect of periods ending on or after 31st December 2002. The report also

meets the relevant requirements of the Listing Rules of the Financial Services Authority and describes how the Board has applied the

Principles of Good governance relating to directors’ remuneration. Consistent with the year ended 31st December 2001, a resolution to

approve the report will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting of the company at which the financial statements will be approved.

The regulations require the auditors to report to the company’s members on the “auditable part” of the Directors’ Remuneration Report 

and to state whether in their opinion that part of the report has been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985 

(as amended by the Regulations). The report has therefore been divided into separate sections for audited and unaudited information.

Unaudited information

Remuneration Committee

The Remuneration Committee, which is chaired by LH Liebman, comprises the independent non-executive directors, LH Liebman and 

CM Amies, and meets at least once a year. None of the members of the committee has any personal financial interest, other than as

shareholders, conflicts of interest arising from cross-directorships or day-to-day involvement in running the business. The committee is

responsible for determining the remuneration, other benefits and terms of employment, including performance-related bonus schemes 

and share option schemes, for the executive directors. The committee consults the Chairman and Chief Executive about its proposals. 

Remuneration policy

The Remuneration Committee determines the remuneration of the executive directors after consulting with the Chairman and Chief

Executive. The committee reviews individual’s performance and takes account of comparative market data from other companies in the 

IT sector. The Remuneration Committee believes that the executive directors should be rewarded fairly, competitively and at a similar level

to directors in comparable companies and at a level that will attract, motivate and retain directors of an appropriate calibre. The Group’s

policy is that a substantial proportion of the remuneration of the executive directors should be performance related. The overall package,

which will be reviewed on a regular basis, may contain any of the following elements:

� A competitive base salary

� Performance-related bonus payments

� Other benefits

� Share options

� Share based incentives

Basic salary

Each executive director’s basic salary is reviewed annually in January based on performance, achievement of objectives and 

comparative salaries.

Bonus

The company operates a performance-related bonus scheme for executive directors. CJF Aspinwall is entitled to a bonus based on 

the Group’s profits before taxation excluding exceptional items. The bonus is not subject to an upper limit. JR Hamer and A Malpass 

are entitled to a bonus at the discretion of the Remuneration Committee.

Pension and other benefits

JR Hamer is entitled to a contribution of £22,500 p.a. to his personal pension scheme. No other director is eligible to a pension contribution.

Benefits provided include the provision of a company car or a car allowance, medical insurance and life assurances.

Share options

Share options are granted on the recommendation of the Remuneration Committee on a discretionary basis. The schemes are used to

provide long term incentives to the recipients to assist in creating and sustaining growth in share value. Prior to the listing of the Group on

the London Stock Exchange all share options granted had performance conditions linked to the value of the Group at listing and continued

employment for a period of up to four years after listing. Share options granted since the Group has been listed are conditional on continued

employment of three and four years after the grant of the option. The committee believes that the use of share options has been a material

contributor to the growth and success of royalblue. It further believes that to continue the success of the share option schemes their

vesting should be solely conditional on continued employment. 
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Share bonus plan

Historically, the Group has rewarded the contribution that the senior staff and directors have made to the business by paying cash bonuses.

As a result, in the main, these individuals have not been granted share options since the flotation of the Company in June 1997. The

Remuneration Committee believes that, in addition to paying cash bonuses, these individuals should be incentivised and, importantly,

retained by more closely aligning their interests with those of shareholders. In order to achieve this, shareholder approval will be sought 

at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting for the royalblue group plc Share Bonus Plan which provides that participants be offered the

opportunity to acquire, using their own funds, shares in the Company up to a certain value. Provided the participants hold the shares for

three years they will be matched with an equivalent number of free shares in the Company in the form of a Share Bonus. Rather than

issuing new shares, these shares will have been purchased by the Company from the market prior to issue. The principal features of 

the Plan will be circulated to shareholders with the Notice of the 2003 Annual General Meeting.

Service contracts

All contracts of service under which the directors are employed are for an indefinite term providing for six months’ notice by either party.

With the exception of Alan Neilson, whose service contract was entered into on 5th September 2000, all director service contracts were

entered into on 2nd June 1997. In the event of termination the director is eligible to basic salary, benefits and any bonus accrued during 

the notice period. All directors are subject to re-election every three years and, on appointment, at the first Annual General Meeting 

after appointment. 

Non-executive fees

The Board determines the non-executive directors’ fees. The non-executive directors are not involved in decisions about their own

remuneration. The non-executive directors are not eligible for performance-related remuneration or the grant of new share options.

Interests in contracts

During the year no director had any interest in any contract of significance with the Company or its subsidiary undertakings.

Total shareholder return performance graph

The Directors’ Remuneration Report Regulations 2002 require the presentation of a performance graph of total shareholder return compared

to a broad equity market index for a period of five years. The total shareholder return is the share price plus the cumulative dividends over

the period of the graph. The Board believes that the TechMARK 100 Index, of which royalblue group plc is a constituent, provides the best

benchmark for comparison. However, as the TechMARK 100 Index started in October 1999 the FTSE All-Share Index is also presented on

the performance graph to provide a comparison for the full five years. The share price and the FTSE All-Share Index are both set to 100 at

the start of the five year period and the TechMARK 100 Index is set to the royalblue share price from its commencement in October 1999.

remuneration report
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Audited information

Directors’ remuneration

Details of the remuneration of the directors are set out below: Pension

Fees & salaries Benefits Bonus contribution Total

Year ended 31st December 2002 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Executive

JR Hamer 127 1 – 23 151

CJF Aspinwall 150 23 398 – 571

A Malpass 135 14 103 – 252

Non-executive

CM Amies 26 – – – 26

LH Liebman 16 – – – 16

AD Neilson 20 1 – – 21

Total 474 39 501 23 1,037

Fees in respect of CM Amies were payable to Seima Consultants Limited until 17th April 2002 and thereafter are payable to Trychange

Limited. Fees in respect of LH Liebman are payable to Financial & Commodity Computer Services Limited.

Pension

Fees & salaries Benefits Bonus contribution Total

Year ended 31st December 2001 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Executive

JR Hamer 150 16 350 23 539

CJF Aspinwall 150 28 499 – 677

A Malpass 135 14 120 – 269

Non-executive

CM Amies 46 – – – 46

LH Liebman 16 – – – 16

AD Neilson 30 1 – – 31

Total 527 59 969 23 1,578

Directors’ interests

The interests of the directors and their families in the ordinary shares of the company, all of which were beneficial, were as follows:

31st December 2002 31st December 2001

Number Number

JR Hamer 808,765 649,800

CJF Aspinwall 1,016,189 737,944

A Malpass 47,779 47,454

AD Neilson 223,529 23,529

CM Amies 184,020 137,520

LH Liebman 141,402 120,902
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Between the 31st December 2002 and the date of this report the interests of JR Hamer, CJF Aspinwall and A Malpass have each increased by

52 shares as a result of a regular monthly purchase by the royalblue group plc Share Incentive Plan.

Share options

The Company has share option schemes whereby directors are able to subscribe for ordinary shares in the Company. The interests of the

directors are as follows:

Number at Number at Date

1st January Exercised Granted 31st December Option exercisable Expiry

2002 during year during year 2002 price from date

JR Hamer 79,320 79,320 – – £0.10 09.06.2000 20.02.2004

79,320 79,320 – – £0.10 09.06.2001 20.02.2004

CJF Aspinwall 138,960 138,960 – – £0.10 09.06.2000 20.02.2004

138,960 138,960 – – £0.10 09.06.2001 20.02.2004

A Malpass 32,480 – – 32,480 £0.10 09.06.2000 20.02.2004

32,480 – – 32,480 £0.10 09.06.2001 20.02.2004

15,000 – – 15,000 £12.85 17.08.2003 17.08.2007 to

17.08.2010

15,000 – – 15,000 £12.85 17.08.2004 17.08.2007 to

17.08.2010

AD Neilson 144,400 100,000 – 44,400 £0.10 09.06.2000 20.02.2004

144,400 – – 144,400 £0.10 09.06.2001 20.02.2004

On 21st October 2002 JR Hamer exercised options over 158,640 ordinary shares, retaining all the resulting shares, when the market price was

203.75p, crystallising a gain of £307,000. On 21st June 2002 CJF Aspinwall exercised options over 50,000 ordinary shares, retaining all the

resulting shares, when the market price was 292.5p, crystallising a gain of £141,000. On 23rd October 2002 CJF Aspinwall exercised options

over 100,000 ordinary shares, retaining all the resulting shares. when the market price was 210p, crystallising a gain of £200,000. On 19th

December 2002 CJF Aspinwall exercised options over 127,920 ordinary shares, retaining all the resulting shares, when the market price was

201.25p, crystallising a gain of £245,000. On 28th October 2002 AD Neilson exercised options over 100,000 ordinary shares, retaining all the

resulting shares, when the market price was 233.75p, crystallising a gain of £224,000.

The market price of the shares at 31st December 2002 was 235p (612.5p at 31st December 2001) and the range in the year was 152.5p 

to 662p.

Approval

This report was approved by the Board on 7th February 2002 and signed on its behalf by:

A Malpass

Secretary

7th February 2003
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We have audited the financial statements on pages 24 to 40. We have also audited the information in the Directors’ Remuneration Report

that is described as having been audited.

This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with section 235 of the Companies Act 1985. Our audit

work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s

report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the

company and the company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the Directors’ Remuneration Report. As described on page 15, this

includes responsibility for preparing the financial statements in accordance with applicable United Kingdom law and accounting standards.

Our responsibilities, as independent auditors, are established in the United Kingdom by statute, the Auditing Practices Board, the Listing

Rules of the Financial Services Authority, and by our profession's ethical guidance.

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view and whether the financial statements and the

part of the Directors’ Remuneration Report to be audited have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985. We

also report to you if, in our opinion, the Report of the Directors is not consistent with the financial statements, if the Company has not kept

proper accounting records, if we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit, or if information specified

by law regarding directors' remuneration and transactions with the Group is not disclosed.

We review whether the statement on page 14 reflects the Company's compliance with the seven provisions of the Combined Code

specified for our review by the Listing Rules, and we report if it does not. We are not required to consider whether the Board's statements

on internal control cover all risks and controls, or form an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's corporate governance procedures 

or its risk and control procedures.

We read the other information contained in the Annual Report, including the Corporate Governance statement and the unaudited part 

of the Directors’ Remuneration Report, and consider whether it is consistent with the audited financial statements. We consider the

implications for our report if we become aware of any apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the financial statements.

Basis of audit opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, 

on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements and the part of the Directors’ Remuneration

Report to be audited. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the directors in the preparation

of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Group's circumstances, consistently applied and

adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to

provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements and the part of the Directors’ Remuneration

Report to be audited are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion 

we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements and the part of the Directors’

Remuneration Report to be audited.

Opinion

In our opinion:

� the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and the Group as at 31st December 2002 and 

of the profit of the Group for the year then ended; and

� the financial statements and the part of the Directors’ Remuneration Report to be audited have been properly prepared in accordance 

with the Companies Act 1985.

KPMG Audit Plc

Chartered Accountants

Registered Auditor

Crawley 

7th February 2003

auditor’s report to the members of
royalblue group plc
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2002 2001 restated

Note £’000 £’000

Turnover 1

Continuing operations 57,006 56,174

Discontinued operation – 10,079

57,006 66,253

Operating profit/(loss) 2

Continuing operations 8,226 8,096

Discontinued operation – (1,550)

8,226 6,546

Exceptional items 5

Sale of associated undertaking 3,683 –

Sale of discontinued operation 500 (2,658)

Profit on ordinary activities before interest 12,409 3,888

Net interest receivable 6 610 309

Income from other fixed asset investments 39 –

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 13,058 4,197

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities 7 (2,638) (2,145)

Profit for the financial year 10,420 2,052

Dividends paid and proposed 8 (1,591) (1,396)

Retained profits for the period 8,829 656

Earnings per ordinary 10 pence share 9

Basic – continuing operations, pre-exceptional gain 21.2p 19.8p

Diluted – continuing operations, pre-exceptional gain 19.7p 17.8p

Basic – total operations 35.4p 7.1p

Diluted – total operations 32.9p 6.4p

consolidated statement of total recognised gains & losses
for the year ended 31st December 2002

2002 2001 restated

£’000 £’000

Profit for the financial year 10,420 2,052

Differences on exchange on re-translation of net assets of overseas undertakings (376) 44

Prior year adjustment 1,033 –

Total recognised gains and losses 11,077 2,096
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consolidated profit & loss account
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2002 2001 restated

Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets 10 4,705 6,019

Investment 11 – 49

Investment in own shares 11 2,196 2,351

6,901 8,419

Current assets

Debtors 12 14,761 16,596

Cash and short term investments 22,676 11,674

37,437 28,270

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 13 (16,799) (17,648)

Net current assets 20,638 10,622

Total assets less current liabilities 27,539 19,041

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 14 (442) (493)

Net assets 27,097 18,548

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 15 3,142 3,046

Share premium account 16 11,580 9,953

Profit and loss account 16 12,375 5,549

Total equity shareholders’ funds 17 27,097 18,548

Approved by the board of directors on 7th February 2003 and signed on its behalf by

A Malpass
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2002 2001

Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets 10 135 178

Investments in subsidiaries 11 1,120 1,120

Investment in own shares 11 2,196 2,351

3,451 3,649

Current assets

Debtors 12 3,630 5,874

Cash and short term investments 13,185 6,034

16,815 11,908

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 13 (3,688) (2,207)

Net current assets 13,127 9,701

Total assets less current liabilities 16,578 13,350

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 14 (289) (321)

Net assets 16,289 13,029

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 15 3,142 3,046

Share premium account 16 11,580 9,953

Profit and loss account 16 1,567 30

Total equity shareholders’ funds 17 16,289 13,029

Approved by the board of directors on 7th February 2003 and signed on its behalf by

A Malpass

company balance sheet
at 31st December 2002
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2002 2001

Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities 19 11,957 9,721

Returns on investments and servicing of finance

Interest received 632 311

Interest paid (22) (2)

Income from other fixed asset investments 39 –

Net cash inflow from returns on investments and 

servicing of finance 649 309

Taxation

United Kingdom tax paid (1,378) (876)

Overseas tax paid (1,403) (1,106)

Tax paid (2,781) (1,982)

Capital expenditure and financial investments

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (1,779) (3,287)

Sale of tangible fixed assets 50 26

Sale of own shares held by Employee Benefit Trust 155 181

Sale of fixed asset investment 5 3,683 –

Repayment of loan notes 5 500 –

Purchase of fixed asset investment – (142)

Purchase of loan notes – (898)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) for capital expenditure and 

financial investments 2,609 (4,120)

Acquisition and disposal

Costs of disposal – (1,276)

Net cash (outflow) for acquisition and disposal – (1,276)

Equity dividends paid (1,452) (1,354)

Net cash inflow before use of liquid resources and financing 10,982 1,298

Management of liquid resources

Cash taken off/(placed on) deposit 2,150 (1,000)

Financing

Share options exercised 15 96 33

Net cash inflow from financing 96 33

Increase in cash 13,228 331

consolidated cash flow statement
for the year ended 31st December 2002
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The accounting policies which the Group has adopted to determine the amounts included in respect of material items shown in the financial

statements are shown below. These policies have been applied consistently throughout the year and the preceding year with the exception

of the policy for deferred tax which is explained in part i below.

a Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and under historical cost 

accounting rules.

b Basis of consolidation

The group financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the parent company and its subsidiary undertakings to 31st

December 2002. Subsidiary undertakings disposed of are included in the financial statements up to the date of disposal. Accordingly,

the profit and loss account, statement of total recognised gains and losses, and statement of cash flows include the results and cash

flows for the period of ownership. The investment in Touchpaper Group Limited is treated in the financial statements as a trade

investment as the directors are of the opinion that they have no material financial or operational influence over the company.

Unless otherwise stated, the acquisition method of accounting has been adopted.

In the Company’s financial statements, investments in subsidiary and associated undertakings are stated at cost less amounts 

written off. Dividends received are credited to the Company’s profit and loss account to the extent that they represent a realised 

profit for the Company.

In accordance with the exemptions allowed by Section 230 of the Companies Act 1985 the profit and loss account of the parent

company has not been presented. The Company’s profit for the financial year was £3,128,000 (2001 loss £2,712,000).

c Turnover

Turnover represents the amount chargeable, excluding sales related taxes, for goods and services supplied. Turnover is only recognised

where there is persuasive evidence that a contract exists, delivery has occurred, the fee is fixed or determinable and collection of the

resulting receivable is considered probable. Full allowance is made for all known or expected losses.

Turnover from fixed price contracts and outright software licences is recognised in accordance with the percentage completed for 

each contract. Turnover from installation, consultancy, support and training services chargeable on a time and materials basis is

recognised when the work is performed. Turnover from rental and maintenance services is recognised equally over the period that 

the service is to be provided. 

Deferred income represents amounts invoiced to customers for goods and services not yet supplied. Accrued income represents

amounts recognised as turnover to be invoiced in a future period. 

d Depreciation of tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided by the Group to write off the cost less the estimated residual value of tangible fixed assets by equal

instalments over their estimated useful economic lives as follows:

• Equipment and furniture 3 – 5 years

• Computers 2 years

• Motor vehicles 4 years

• Buildings 25 years

• Leasehold improvements remainder of lease 

notes to the financial statements
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e Investments

Investments are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

f Employee Benefit Trust

Shares owned by the Employee Benefit Trust are included in the Company balance sheet at cost less any provisions for permanent

diminution in value. The net result of the Employee Benefit Trust, including profits or losses on sales of shares and tax thereon, is included in

the results for the Company. Monetary holdings of the Employee Benefit Trust are included in the reported Company cash and bank balance.

g Leased assets

Where the Group enters into a lease which entails taking substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of an asset, the lease is

treated as a ‘finance lease’. The asset is recorded in the balance sheet as a tangible fixed asset and is depreciated over its estimated

useful life or the term of the lease, whichever is shorter. Future instalments under such leases, net of finance charges, are included in

creditors. Rentals payable are apportioned between the finance element, which is charged to the profit and loss account, and the

capital element, which reduces the outstanding obligation for future instalments.

All other leases are accounted for as ‘operating leases’ and the rental charges are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight

line basis over the term of the lease.

h Research and development

The costs of developing the Group’s own software products are written off to the profit and loss account as incurred. The cost 

of research and development is computed on the basis of direct cost without any overhead allocation.

i Taxation

The charge for taxation is based on the profit for the year and takes into account taxation deferred because of timing differences

between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. In December 2000 the Accounting Standards Board

published Financial Reporting Standard 19 Deferred Tax. Compliance with the new Standard is mandatory for accounting periods

ending on or after 23rd January 2002 and the Standard has been adopted in the preparation of the Financial Statements. Comparative

figures have been restated. Deferred tax is now recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed 

by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that they are regarded as recoverable. Deferred tax is

measured on a non-discounted basis at the rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which the timing differences will reverse,

based on the laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. The prior year adjustment relates solely to the

restatement of comparative figures.

j Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities expressed in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at rates of exchange ruling at the end of the financial

year. For consolidation purposes the results of foreign subsidiaries are translated at the average rate of exchange for the year and the

assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate of exchange. Differences on exchange arising from the translation of the results 

of those companies at the average rate are taken to reserves. All other foreign exchange differences are taken to the profit and loss

account as they arise.

notes to the financial statements
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1 Analysis of turnover

Turnover is analysed by geographical destination as follows:

2002 2001 2001 2001

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing Discontinued Total

operations operation operations

United Kingdom 26,534 29,674 7,896 37,570

USA and Canada 18,465 15,810 1,758 17,568

Continental Europe 3,755 2,179 425 2,604

Rest of World 8,252 8,511 – 8,511

57,006 56,174 10,079 66,253

Further analysis of the profit before taxation and net assets is considered to be seriously prejudicial to the interests of the Group.

2 Operating profit

2002 2001 2001 2001

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing Discontinued Total

operations operation operations

Turnover 57,006 56,174 10,079 66,253

Cost of sales 55 – 330 330

Staff costs – salaries 29,556 28,211 6,217 34,428

Staff costs – social security 2,780 2,734 723 3,457

Depreciation 2,876 2,442 589 3,031

Goodwill amortisation – – 17 17

Auditor’s remuneration for the company 28 23 – 23

Auditor’s remuneration for other companies in the group 82 82 – 82

Fees paid to auditor for non-audit related work 66 67 – 67

Other operating leases 37 31 173 204

(Profit)/loss on sale of tangible fixed assets (7) (4) 7 3

Exchange (gains)/losses 394 36 (163) (127)

Share options granted at less than market price – 46 – 46

Other operating expenses 13,776 14,784 3,736 18,520

Other income (863) (374) – (374)

Operating expenses 48,780 48,078 11,629 59,707

Operating profit/(loss) 8,226 8,096 (1,550) 6,546

notes to the financial statements
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2 Operating profit continued

All operating expenses, other than cost of sales, are administrative expenses, the total of which was £48,725,000 (2001 £48,078,000 

in respect of the continuing operations and £59,377,000 in respect of the total operations). Included in the above are research and

development costs of £6,048,000 (2001 £6,113,000 in respect of the continuing operations and £7,689,000 in respect of the total

operations). Fees paid to the auditor in respect of non-audit work are for taxation advice.

3 Staff numbers

The average number of people employed by the group, including executive directors, during the year was as follows:

2001 2001

Number Number

2002 Continuing Total

Number operations operations

United Kingdom 324 307 417

USA 145 131 148

Continental Europe 1 3 9

Rest of World 46 40 40

516 481 614

The number of people employed by the group, including executive directors, at the end of the year was as follows:

At 31st At 31st 

December December

2002 2001

Number Number

United Kingdom 312 337

USA 141 148

Continental Europe 1 4

Rest of World 44 46

498 535

4 Directors

Details of directors emoluments and interests are included in the Remuneration Report on pages 19 to 22.

notes to the financial statements
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5 Exceptional items

In July 2001 the royalblue technologies help desk and rostrvm business was divested, the business subsequently changing its name 

to Touchpaper. As part of the transaction Touchpaper issued to royalblue ‘B’ Loan Notes with a principal amount of £3,802,245 in order

to re-finance inter-company facilities and ‘A’ Loan Notes with a principal amount of £897,755 to provide additional working capital. The

‘B’ Loan Notes are unsecured and repayable first and the ‘A’ Loan Notes are secured by way of a fixed and floating charge over the

assets of Touchpaper. The value of the unsecured loan notes, as well as the shares and warrants, received from the divestment will 

not be recognised in the balance sheet until there is evidence that they will be redeemed or repaid within a reasonable period. During

the year the first scheduled repayment of the unsecured loan occurred and provided an exceptional gain of £500,000.

On 4th July 2002 the Group disposed of its trade investment in ICIS Technology Limited. ICIS was formed in 1989 as an operating

division of royalblue. Following a strategic review of its operations in 1992, royalblue divested the business by means of a buy-out,

backed by the ICIS management team, and retained a minority shareholding. Since that date royalblue had no operational involvement

in the business and treated its holding as a trade investment at cost. The disposal generated an exceptional profit of £3,683,000.

£’000

Sale of shareholding in ICIS Technology Limited

Proceeds 4,100

Book value of investment in shares (49)

Costs of sale (368)

Profit on sale 3,683

6 Net interest receivable

2002 2001

£’000 £’000

Interest receivable 436 311

Interest received on Touchpaper Loan Notes 196 –

Other interest payable (22) (2)

610 309

All income from other fixed asset investments relates entirely to dividends received in respect of the preference shares in Touchpaper

Group Limited.

notes to the financial statements
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7 Taxation

2002 2001

£’000 £’000

UK corporation tax:

Current tax on income for the period 1,323 1,369

Adjustments in respect of prior periods (18) 7

1,305 1,376

Double taxation relief (159) –

1,146 1,376

Foreign tax:

Current tax on income for the period 1,217 866

Adjustments in respect of prior periods 95 38

Total current tax 2,458 2,280

Deferred tax:

Origination and reversal of timing differences 180 (135)

Tax on profit on ordinary activities 2,638 2,145

2002 2001

Tax reconciliation £’000 £’000

Profit before taxation 13,058 4,197

UK corporation tax charge at 30% 3,917 1,259

Rate adjustments relating to overseas profits 155 (220)

Unrelieved overseas taxation – 7

Depreciation in period in excess of capital allowances (73) 223

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 29 62

Tax incentives (381) –

Exceptional costs not deductible for tax purposes – 661

Exceptional gain not taxable (1,255) –

Tax credits on other fixed asset investment income (11) –

Unrelieved losses from divested operations – 243

Adjustment in respect of prior years 77 45

Total current taxation 2,458 2,280

notes to the financial statements
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8 Dividends paid and proposed

2002 2001

£’000 £’000

Increase in final dividend for prior year 3 1

Interim dividend of 1.75p (2001 1.6p) 516 462

Final dividend of 3.55p (2001 3.2p) 1,072 933

1,591 1,396

9 Earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on attributable profit of £6,237,000 for continuing operations, pre-exceptional gain

and attributable profit of £10,420,000 for total operations (2001 £5,700,000 for Continuing Business and £2,052,000 for Total Business)

and divided by 29,400,726 shares (2001 28,851,677 shares). The number of shares is based on the weighted average number of shares

in issue during the year less the shares owned by the royalblue group plc Employee Benefit Trust. The number of shares in issue at 

31st December 2002 was 31,420,720 (2001 30,455,240).

The diluted earnings per share is based on 31,638,589 (2001 31,942,538) ordinary shares. The diluted earnings per share have been

calculated using an average share price of 387p (2001 839p) for the year.

10 Tangible fixed assets

Total Furniture & Long leasehold

equipment buildings Computers Vehicles

Group £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 1st January 2002 11,097 3,632 612 6,637 216

Exchange adjustment (417) (127) (59) (231) –

Additions 1,778 119 – 1,584 75

Disposals (122) – – – (122)

At 31st December 2002 12,336 3,624 553 7,990 169

Depreciation

At 1st January 2002 5,078 1,249 67 3,653 109

Exchange adjustment (244) (58) (7) (179) –

Charged in the year 2,876 627 18 2,190 41

Disposals (79) – – – (79)

At 31st December 2002 7,631 1,818 78 5,664 71

Net book value

At 31st December 2002 4,705 1,806 475 2,326 98

At 31st December 2001 6,019 2,383 545 2,984 107

The fixed assets of royalblue group plc are included in the above at a cost of £217,000 (2001 £217,000) and accumulated depreciation

of £82,000 (2001 £39,000). During the year there were no additions or disposals. The depreciation charge for the year was £43,000

(2001 £34,000). 

notes to the financial statements
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11 Investments

Other

Own shares investments Total

Group £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1st January 2002 2,351 49 2,400

Divestment (155) (49) (204)

At 31st December 2002 2,196 – 2,196

The value of other investments at the start of the year represents the investment in ICIS Technology Limited and Touchpaper Group

Limited and at the end of the year represents the investment in Touchpaper Group Limited. The value of the shares and warrants

received from the divestment of royalblue technologies will not be recognised in the balance sheet until there is evidence that they 

will be redeemed or repaid within a reasonable period.

Other

Own shares investments Total

Company £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1st January 2002 2,351 1,120 3,471

Divestment (155) – (155)

At 31st December 2002 2,196 1,120 3,316

Other investments represents 100% of the issued shares in royalblue software limited, royalblue investments limited, royalblue financial

limited, royalblue financial kk, royalblue software corporation and royalblue France SAS. The value of the shares and warrants received

from the divestment of royalblue technologies will not be recognised in the balance sheet until there is evidence that they will be

redeemed or repaid within a reasonable period.

The Company accounts for its advances to the Employee Benefit Trust as a fixed asset investment for shares held by the trust and 

as cash for any cash balances held by the trust. At 31st December 2002 the Employee Benefit Trust owned 1,223,792 (2001 1,310,592)

shares representing 3.9% of the issued capital. The divestment in the year relates to the exercise of 86,800 options over shares held 

in the trust. At 31st December 2002, 896,707 of the shares held by the trust are under option to employees. At 31st December 2002 

the market value of the total shareholding was £2,876,000 (2001 £8,027,000).

The subsidiary and associate undertakings and other trade investments at 31st December 2002, all of which are engaged in 

developing and selling computer software and providing associated services, are in the table below. All principally operate in their

country of incorporation.
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11 Investments continued

Proportion of ordinary 

Country of incorporation share capital held

royalblue financial plc England and Wales 100%

royalblue software limited England and Wales 100%

royalblue investments limited England and Wales 100%

royalblue financial corporation USA 100%

royalblue software corporation USA 100%

royalblue financial limited Hong Kong 100%

royalblue financial kk Japan 100%

royalblue France SAS France 100%

Touchpaper Group Limited England and Wales 19%

In addition to the above, royalblue holds 17,000,000 preference shares of 100p in Touchpaper Group Limited and a warrant over

1,275,000 ordinary shares of 1p in Touchpaper Group Limited. The preference shares represent 100% of the issued shares in their 

class. They have a cumulative coupon of 0.5% per annum and are redeemable by 31st January 2006 or on a sale or listing of

Touchpaper Group Limited, if earlier. The warrant over the ordinary shares would represent up to 51% of the diluted equity of the

company when exercised. The warrants are exercisable only on the sale or listing of the company.

12 Debtors

Group Company

2002 2001 restated 2002 2001

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Trade debtors 10,335 11,803 207 –

Amount due from subsidiaries – – 1,300 3,307

Other debtors: amounts falling due within one year 1,034 1,007 185 –

Other debtors: amounts falling due after more than one year 898 898 898 898

Corporation tax recoverable 251 469 1,029 1,272

Deferred tax (a) 789 1,033 – –

Prepayments 1,131 1,060 11 397

Accrued income 323 326 – –

14,761 16,596 3,630 5,874

(a) Deferred tax asset arising from the adoption of FRS 19

Difference between accumulated depreciation and capital allowances 653 536 – –

Other timing differences 136 497 – –

789 1,033 – –
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13 Creditors – amounts falling due within one year

Group Company

2002 2001 2002 2001

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Trade creditors 1,726 1,229 30 61

Amount due to subsidiaries – – 1,858 34

Dividend payable 1,072 933 1,072 933

UK corporation tax 1,783 2,090 – –

Overseas corporation tax 430 739 – –

Deferred tax 6 – – –

Other taxes and social security 1,096 1,808 389 791

Accruals and other creditors 5,482 6,525 339 388

Deferred income 5,204 4,324 – –

16,799 17,648 3,688 2,207

14 Creditors – amounts falling due after more than one year

Group Company

2002 2001 2002 2001

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Accruals and other creditors 442 493 289 321

15 Share capital

2002 2001

£’000 £’000

Authorised:

43,600,000 ordinary shares of 10p each (2000 43,600,000 of 10p each) 4,360 4,360

Share capital allotted, called up and fully paid:

31,420,720 ordinary shares of 10p each (2001 30,455,240 of 10p each) 3,142 3,046

During the year the company issued the following share capital: Number £’000

Exercise of share options 965,480 96
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15 Share capital continued

Options subsisting under employee share option schemes at 31st December 2002 were:

Period

Year Options at Options at during which

options 1st January Exercised in Lapsed in 31st December Exercise options become 

granted 2002 year year New grants 2002 price exercisable

1995–1997 2,211,995 965,480 – – 1,246,515 10p 1997–2001

1997 641,207 56,800 – – 584,407 249p 2000–2001

1999 10,000 – – – 10,000 439p 2001

1999 339,100 30,000 11,100 – 298,000 535p 2001–2003

2000 577,800 – 15,450 – 562,350 1285p 2001–2004

2001 10,000 – 10,000 – – 885p 2004–2005

2001 20,000 – 20,000 – – 787.5p 2004–2005

2001 518,350 – 32,900 – 485,450 612.5p 2004–2005

2002 – – – 10,000 10,000 615p 2005–2006

2002 – – 8,350 635,810 627,460 252.5p 2005–2006

In addition to the above, the Group entered into an agreement in May 2001 to grant Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated

(Merrill Lynch) non-transferrable warrants over 1,500,000 ordinary shares with an exercise price of 905p. The market price of the shares

at the date of grant was 875p. The warrants are conditional upon Merrill Lynch executing an agreement for royalblue to supply them

with a US domestic market making system. When this condition is met 250,000 of the warrants vest, on the first anniversary of the

agreement’s execution a further 250,000 warrants vest, on the second anniversary of the agreement’s execution a further 500,000

warrants vest and on the third anniversary of the agreement’s execution the final 500,000 warrants vest. All the warrants lapse five 

years after their vesting date.

16 Other reserves

Share premium Profit and loss

account account Total

Group £’000 £’000 £’000

At beginning of year 9,953 4,516 14,469

Prior year adjustment – 1,033 1,033

Balance at 1st January 2002 restated 9,953 5,549 15,502

Exercise of share options 1,627 (1,627) –

Retained profit for the year – 8,829 8,829

Exchange adjustments – (376) (376)

Balance at 31st December 2002 11,580 12,375 23,955
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16 Other reserves continued

Share premium Profit and loss

account account Total

Company £’000 £’000 £’000

Balance at 1st January 2002 9,953 30 9,983

Exercise of share options 1,627 – 1,627

Retained profit/(loss) for the year – 1,537 1,537

Balance at 31st December 2002 11,580 1,567 13,148

17 Reconciliation of movements in shareholders’ funds

Group Company

2002 2001 restated 2002 2001

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Profit/(loss) for the financial year 10,420 2,052 3,128 (2,712)

Dividends paid (1,591) (1,396) (1,591) (1,396)

Retained profit/(loss) for the period 8,829 656 1,537 (4,108)

Reserves of disposed operation – (309) – –

Other recognised gains/(losses) relating to the year (376) 44 – –

Share capital on share options exercised 96 33 96 33

Share premium on share options exercised 1,627 1,611 1,627 1,611

Transfer in respect of issue of shares to employee trusts (1,627) (1,611) – –

Charge for share options granted at less than market price – 46 – 46

Net increase/(decrease) in shareholders’ funds 8,549 470 3,260 (2,418)

Opening shareholders’ funds (originally £17,515,000 before adding 

prior year adjustment of £1,033,000) 18,548 18,078 13,029 15,447

Closing shareholders’ funds 27,097 18,548 16,289 13,029

18 Operating lease commitments

The commitments of the group for the next year under operating leases as at 31st December 2002 are analysed according to the period

in which each lease expires as follows:

2002 2002 2002 2001 2001 2001

Land and Land and 

Total buildings Other Total buildings Other

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Leases ending within 1 year 51 45 6 331 325 6

Leases ending between 2 and 5 years 132 103 29 516 492 24

Leases ending after 5 years 1,705 1,705 – 1,812 1,812 –

Total commitments in 2003 1,888 1,853 35 2,659 2,629 30
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19 Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities

2002 2001 2001 2001

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing Discontinued Total

operations operations operations

Operating profit/(loss) before taxation and interest 8,226 8,096 (1,550) 6,546

Depreciation charges 2,876 2,442 589 3,031

Goodwill amortisation charge – – 17 17

Charge for share options granted at less than market price – 46 – 46

Loss/(profit) on sale of tangible fixed assets (7) (4) 7 3

(Increase)/decrease in debtors 1,212 (1,881) 1,332 (549)

Increase/(decrease) in creditors (350) 2,524 (1,897) 627

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 11,957 11,223 (1,502) 9,721

20 Analysis of net funds

Balance at Balance at 31st

1st January Cash inflow/ Exchange December

2002 (outflow) differences 2002

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net cash:

Cash and short term investments 11,674 11,078 (76) 22,676

Less: deposits treated as liquid resources (5,500) (128) – (5,628)

6,174 10,950 (76) 17,048

Liquid resources:

Deposits included in cash 5,500 128 – 5,628

Net funds 11,674 11,078 (76) 22,676

21 Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net funds

2002 2001

£’000 £’000

Increase in cash in the period 13,228 331

Cash outflow/(inflow) from increase in liquid resources (2,150) 1,000

Translation differences (76) 61

Movement in net funds in year 11,002 1,392

Net funds at beginning of year 11,674 10,282

Net funds at end of year 22,676 11,674

notes to the financial statements

40 annual report and financial statements 2002



1 Results at a Glance

2 Overview

6 Operations Review

12 Finance Review

14 Corporate Governance

16 Report of the Directors

19 Remuneration Report

23 Independent Auditor’s
Report

24 Consolidated Profit and
Loss Account

24 Consolidated Statement 
of Total Recognised Gains
and Losses

25 Consolidated Balance Sheet

26 Company Balance Sheet

27 Consolidated Cash 
Flow Statement

28 Notes to the Financial
Statements

highlights

financial calendar

contents

� fidessaNet service rental revenues up 130% to £4.4 million

� fidessa software product rentals up 73% to £12.4 million

� recurring revenue up 51% to £22.0 million representing 39% 
of total revenue (2001  26%)

� major new orders signed with Bear Stearns & Co. Inc. and 
Royal Bank of Canada for US domestic (OTC) trading systems

� 8 fidessaNet orders signed

� substantial ongoing investment in product development, 
18% of staff dedicated to this activity

� launch of the new fidessa workstation and connectivity strategy

� strong cash generation with balances nearly doubling to £22.7 million

10 February 2003
2002 annual results
announced

03 April 2003
annual general
meeting

03 March 2003
annual report &
financial statements
circulated

09 April 2003
ex-dividend date

12 May 2003
final dividend paid

July 2003
interim results
announced

October 2003
interim dividend paid

February 2004
2003 annual results
announced

UK

Registered office:

Dukes Court
Duke Street
Woking
Surrey GU21 5BH

Tel +44 (0) 1483 206300
Fax +44 (0) 1483 206301

London office:

2 Suffolk Lane
London EC4R 0AT

Tel +44 (0) 20 7929 9200
Fax +44 (0) 20 7248 9131

North America

New York office:

17 State Street, 42nd Floor
New York
NY 1004-1501

Tel +1 212 269 9000
Fax +1 212 785 4327

Europe

Paris office:

72, rue du Faubourg
St. Honoré
75008 Paris

Tel +33 (0) 1 4007 8302
Fax +33 (0) 1 4007 8317

Japan and Asia

Tokyo office:

East Tower, 4th Floor
Otemachi First Square
1-5-1 Otemachi
Chiyoda-ku Tokyo 100-0004
Japan

Tel +33 (0) 1 4007 8302
Fax +33 (0) 1 4007 8317

Hong Kong office:

6207-08, 62nd Floor
The Center
99 Queen’s Road
Central Hong Kong

Tel +852 2500 9500
Fax +852 2500 9501

Registrar:

Shareholder Helpline
Lloyds TSB Registrars Scotland
PO Box 228448
Finance House
Orchard Brae
Edinburgh EH4 1ZF

Tel 0870 601 5366

Designed and produced by Loewy Group  +44 (0)20 7798 2000



Website www.royalblue.com
Certified to BS EN ISO 9001 Quality Standards

annual report and 
financial statements

02

royalb
lue

group plc    annual rep
ort &

 financial statem
ents 02


